Service Date: April 1, 2020



STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503

P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

(360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711

April 1, 2020

NOTICE CANCELING BRIEF ADJUDICATIVE PROCEEDING AND SUSPENDING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

RE: Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. Blessed Limousine, Inc., Docket TE-200016

TO ALL PARTIES:

On February 7, 2020, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) issued a Notice of Intent to Cancel Certificate; Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) in this matter. The Notice informed Blessed Limousine, Inc., (Blessed Limo or Company) that the Commission intended to cancel the Company's certificate for continued failure to comply with Commission rules pertaining to charter and excursion carriers. The Notice gave Blessed Limo the opportunity to request a hearing to contest the factual allegations set out in the Notice.

On February 26, 2020, Blessed Limo filed with the Commission a request for hearing, and on March 5, 2020, the Commission issued a Notice of Brief Adjudicative Proceeding, which set time for hearing on April 7, 2020, at 9:30 a.m.

On March 30, 2020, in Docket TE-200272, the Commission issued a notice cancelling Blessed Limo's certificate due to insufficient proof of insurance (Notice of Cancellation). The Notice of Cancellation explained that Blessed Limo may take one of two actions: (1) request a hearing to contest the cancellation, or (2) apply for reinstatement of its certificate.

Because Blessed Limo's certificate was cancelled effective March 30, 2020, the Commission finds good cause to cancel the hearing in Docket TE-200016 and address the status of the Company's certificate in Docket TE-200272. If the Company requests a hearing solely to contest the Commission's basis for cancelling its certificate due to lack of insurance, the Commission will schedule a hearing and consolidate dockets TE-200016 and TE-200272 to address issues raised in both dockets. If the Company applies for reinstatement, any further proceedings will be conducted in Docket TE-200272 only.

DOCKET TE-200016 PAGE 2

THE COMMISSION GIVES NOTICE That the brief adjudicative proceeding in this matter is canceled and the procedural schedule is suspended.

/s/ Michael Howard MICHAEL HOWARD Administrative Law Judge